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December 6, 2001

Salina Jessie-Edwards

P.O. Box 37

Orland, CA  95963

Re:  Your Request for Advice

        Our File No. A-01-274

Dear Ms. Jessie-Edwards:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTION


Is a promissory note that you inherited from your husband’s estate reportable on your statement of economic interests?

CONCLUSION


Payments that aggregate $500 or more in a calendar year are reportable as income.  Additionally, if the loan was made to a business, you have an economic interest in that business and would report it as an investment.  See discussion below.

FACTS


Your late husband was the holder of an unsecured promissory note from 

Mr. Nunzio Femino.  The note was never repaid to your late husband and was bequeathed to you under his will.  The probate of his estate settled on October 3, 2001.


Mr. Femino is currently in the process of going out of business.  Neither you nor your late husband received payments from Mr. Femino on this note.  You did not indicate in your letter if the original loan to Mr. Femino was in his personal capacity, or if the loan was made to his business.

ANALYSIS


As a member of the Orland City Council, you must disclose, among other things, all investments in business entities and all sources of income located in or doing business in the City of Orland.  (Sections 87206 and 87207.)


An “investment” is defined as “any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official….”  (Section 82034.)


“Income” is defined as “a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer….”  (Section 82030.)  


Your spouse held a promissory note from Nunzino Femino that you inherited through the probate of his estate.  In your facts, you did not indicate if the loan was made to Mr. Femino’s business or to Mr. Femino in his individual capacity.  If the promissory note was made to his business, and the unpaid balance on that note is $2,000 or more, it represents a debt instrument issued by a business entity and is an investment. (Schimandle Advice Letter, No. I-92-463.)


If the promissory note was issued to Mr. Femino in his individual capacity, you must disclose on your statement of economic interests any payments you receive that aggregate $500 or more in a calendar year.  You indicated that he has yet to make any payments.  If that is the case, you have not received income to report.  However, the Act’s disclosure provisions do not necessarily mirror the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.  Since you have a legally binding agreement for payments (the promissory note), Mr. Femino is a source of income to you and there may be instances when you may not participate in a decision directly affecting Mr. Femino.
 


You further ask if you need to amend your statement of economic interests to report this inheritance.  As a public official, you disclose your economic interests on an annual basis.  The statements you file each April generally disclose investments and real property held, and income received, during the prior calendar year.  A public official is not expected to amend the statement each time during the year when an investment or real property interest is acquired or disposed.  That transaction is reported on the annual statement filed each April.  In your instance, there may be an exception.  If the promissory note was a loan to Mr. Femino’s business, you and your spouse have held an economic interest in his business and this should have been reported as an investment on your statement for each year that you or your spouse held the note.  If this is the case, and you need more assistance in preparing the amendment schedules, please call me for further assistance.


I trust this answers your questions sufficiently.  Please feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions.


Sincerely,


Luisa Menchaca


General Counsel


By: 
Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant



Technical Assistance Division

JET/jt

� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


� “Income” for purposes of Section 87103(c), the conflict of interest provisions, includes any source of income…aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more in value provided or promised to…the public official.  (Emphasis added.)  “For purposes of the Political Reform Act, a public official’s income includes income which as been promised to the public official at the time he or she has a legally enforceable right to the promised income.” (Regulation 18703.3(a).) 





